
 

Eastleigh House 
Upper Market Street 
Eastleigh SO50 9YN 

 
 

Monday, 30 August 2021 
 
 

AUDIT AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
will meet on 

Tuesday, 7 September 2021 
beginning at 

6:15 pm 
PLEASE NOTE: this will be a ‘virtual meeting’. The Meeting can be viewed here: 

https://bit.ly/2WkbyoF 

 

 
 
TO: Councillor Steve Holes (Chair) 
 Councillor Alex Bourne (Vice-Chair) 
  

Councillor Anne Buckley 
Councillor Tina Campbell 
Councillor Judith Grajewski 
Councillor Wayne Irish 
 

Councillor Adam Manning 
Councillor David Pragnell 
Councillor Tanya Park 
Councillor Bruce Tennent 
 

 
 

Staff Contacts: Catherine Collins, Democratic Services Officer, 
catherine.collins@eastleigh.gov.uk 
 

 Sarah King, Corporate Director, Support Services (CFO), tel 023 
8068 8011 Email: sarah.king@eastleigh.gov.uk 

 
 

 
JOANNE CASSAR 

Executive Head of Governance 
 

 
Copies of this and all other agendas can be accessed via the Council's website  
as well as in other formats. 

 
Members of the public are invited to speak on general items at the start of the meeting, 
and on individual agenda items at the time the item is discussed.  To register please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer above. 
 
Please be aware that Eastleigh Borough Council permits filming, sound recording and 
photography at meetings open to the public, and Councillors will be using tablet devices to 
access committee papers. 

1

https://bit.ly/2WkbyoF
https://meetings.eastleigh.gov.uk/


 

 

2



AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies  
 

2.   Public Participation  
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
To consider the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2021. 
 

4.   Declarations of Interest  
 

5.   Internal Audit Quarterly Monitoring Statement (Qtr 1) (Pages 7 - 16) 
 

6.   Verbal Updates from Members Representing Strategic Risk Management Group 
(SRMG) / Procurement Executive Group (PEG)  
 

7.   Action List (Pages 17 - 18) 
 

8.   Cabinet Forward Plan (Pages 19 - 24) 
 

9.   A&R Work Programme (Pages 25 - 26) 
 

 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
Tuesday, 19 October 2021 at 6:15 pm 

In the TBC 
 

 
Your Council’s electronic news service - e-news  - 
 
Register your email address free with the Council and keep up to date with what’s 
happening in the Borough.  Simply select your topics and we will send you email updates 
with news as it happens including new Council Jobs, What’s On, Recycling, Transport plus 
lots more.  
 

3

http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/enews


This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

AUDIT AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 13 July 2021  (6:15 pm – 7:28 pm) 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Holes (Chairman); Councillors Bourne, Buckley, Campbell, 
Grajewski, Irish, Manning, Pragnell, Park and Tennent 
 

________________________________________ 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY) 
 

75. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There was no public participation on this occasion. 
 

76. MINUTES 
 
The Chair and Chief Finance Officer requested that minute 65 of the 
meeting on 22 June be amended to ‘The Chief Finance Officer and EY 
Partner, Janet Dawson and EY Manager Simon Mathers, provided verbal 
updates to the Committee, including that the draft accounts had been 
published on the Council’s website although the external audit was to be 
delayed until October 2021 due to EY resource constraints.’ 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the amended Minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2021 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

77. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest in relation to items of business on 
the agenda. 
 
 

78. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS 
 
There were no updates available for the External Audit Progress and it 
was agreed that it would be removed as a regular standing item and only 
brought to Committee when an update was available. 
 

79. ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION 2020/21 & QTR 4 MONITORING 
 
The Executive Head of Governance, and the Chief Internal Auditor 
(Acting), introduced the report. 
 
Councillor Grajewski thanked Officers for the detailed report but raised 
concerns on who’s opinion the report was, the Executive Head of 

5

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

Governance or the Chief Internal Auditor. She stated that neither the 
Executive Head of Governance nor the Chief Internal Auditor should be 
giving their opinion as the report was a conflict of interest for the Executive 
Head of Governance and the Chief Internal Auditor did not currently hold 
the necessary qualification. 
 
The Executive Head of Governance stated she recognised those concerns 
but had to make a decision to balance the risk of an absence of 
independence against the risk of a very experienced officer who was 
working towards the qualification providing the opinion. She felt therefore it 
was better to ensure independence was maintained and therefore the 
opinion was that of the Chief Internal Auditor (Acting). The Committee 
agreed to note this.  
  
The Chair requested that the Executive Head of Governance forwarded 
the Internal Audit Strategic Plan 2021/22 and the Internal Audit Charter 
2021/22 to Members as it had some information in that would be helpful 
for understanding terminology. 
 
The Committee noted that a number of high-risk internal audit 
recommendations were still outstanding from previous years. The Chair 
requested that the Committee continue to be updated on how many audit 
recommendations were still outstanding.  It was agreed that the Chief 
Internal Auditor (Acting) would continue to monitor and highlight areas of 
significant risk where she felt that the action being taken, or timescales 
proposed, were not sufficient.   
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Audit and Resources Committee noted the Internal Audit 
Monitoring Statement for the fourth quarter of 2020/21. 
 
(NOTE: Councillor Pragnell joined the meeting at 18.40pm and did not 
take part in the debate or vote on the item.) 
 

80. VERBAL UPDATES FROM MEMBERS REPRESENTING STRATEGIC 
RISK MANAGEMENT GROUP (SRMG) / PROCUREMENT EXECUTIVE 
GROUP (PEG) 
 
(a) Strategic Risk Management Group (SRMG) 
 

No Strategic Risk Management Group meeting had been held since 
the last meeting. The next meeting was scheduled for 22 July 2021.  

 
(b) Procurement Executive Group (PEG) 
 

Councillor Irish reported that the group had met and discussed the 
following: 
 

6



3 
 

 A review of the minutes and actions from the last meeting on 16 
March 2021. The Group expressed their thanks to Cllr Atkinson for 
her contribution and welcomed Cllr Grajewski to her first meeting 
 

 The group reviewed the procurement action plan and discussed the 
emerging Procurement Policy and ways of monitoring success and 
achievement of the Policy. The Climate Change Manager provided 
an update on sustainable procurement and aligning this with the 
Procurement Policy, along with the need to ensure adequate 
training was given to staff 

 

 The Group reviewed the draft Terms of Reference and queries were 
raised around the process for decision making as it appeared that 
where there was no consensus the decision would be taken by the 
Chief Financial Officer, which was a change from Cabinet. It was 
agreed that officers would review this and provide a further revision 
to the Group for comment ahead of the next meeting on 14 
September 2021, when approval would be sought. This would 
ensure that the new Terms of Reference were included in the 
revised Constitution which would be presented to Full Council for 
approval in November 2021 

 

 The Group reviewed the Procurement Performance Indicators and 
had discussions around the context of some indicators. It was 
agreed that Finance would attend future meetings to answer 
queries on financial indicators. It was noted that the Council was not 
currently publishing data on late payments in line with regulations. 
This was also subject to an internal audit recommendation and the 
Chief Internal Auditor (acting) had been advised that late payment 
data would be published by 31 July 2021 

 

 The Group reviewed the waivers that had been approved since the 
last meeting and no issues were identified  

 

 The Group reviewed the Modern Slavery Statement ahead of its 
presentation to Council on 22 July 2021. 
 

(c) Housing Group 
 
No Housing Group meeting had been held since the last meeting. 

 
81. ACTION LIST 

 
The Executive Head of Governance updated the Committee that an 
external company may be able to offer assistance with external 
assessment of compliance with the Standards and that more information 
would be available at the next meeting. 
 
The Committee considered the Action List, which set out the recent 
decisions and subsequent actions arising from the Committee.  

7



4 
 

 
It was AGREED - 
 
That the Action List be noted. 
 

82. CABINET FORWARD PLAN 
 
The Committee considered the current Forward Plan of Key Decisions and 
noted that the Regulations of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Policy 
was due to be presented to Cabinet in September.  
  
It was AGREED - 
  
That the current Forward Plan be noted and that the RIPA Policy be 
added to the agenda for Audit and Resources Committee on 7 
September 2021. 
 

83. A&R WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Committee considered its current Work Programme and agreed to 
add Regulation of Investigating Powers Policy, from the Cabinet Forward 
Plan, to the Work Programme. 
  
Councillor Grajewski requested that the Committee and Officers monitor 
the Hampshire Community Bank as it had not been brought to Audit and 
Resources Committee for a long time. This is to be added to the work 
programme for a future meeting. 
 
It was AGREED - 
  
That the Work Programme be noted. 
 
 

8



 
AUDIT AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE  

7 September 2021 

INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING STATEMENT  

FOR THE PERIOD 1 APRIL 2021 TO 30 JUNE 2021 

Report of the Chief Internal Auditor (Acting)  

 

Recommendations  

It is recommended that Audit and Resources Committee considers the Internal 
Audit Monitoring Statement for the first quarter of 2021/22. 

 

 

Summary 
 

 The Annual Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 was approved by this Committee on 9 
March 2021. Progress made against the plan for quarter 1 is now reported 
(Appendix A). 

 Progress made on the implementation of Internal Audit recommendations is 
detailed in Appendix B. 

 

Statutory Powers 
S.151 Local Government Act 1972 
Accounts & Audit Regulations 2015 
 
 

 

 

9

Agenda Item 5



 Eastleigh Borough Council 
 
  

Strategic Implications  

1. The Internal Audit Team provides independent assurance that the Council’s risk 
management, governance and control processes are efficient, compliant, work 
effectively and support the ambitions of the Council.  Internal Audit helps the 
Council accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined 
approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of governance, risk 
management and control processes. 

Introduction 

2. The Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 was approved by this Committee on 9 March 
2021. Performance against the Annual Audit Plan for 2021/22 will be reported 
to Members of the Committee periodically throughout the year as per the 
Internal Audit Charter which was approved by this Committee on 9 March 2021. 
This report is the first monitoring statement for the current financial year 
(2021/22) and outlines audit activity for the period 1 April 2021 to 30 June 2021, 
as summarised in appendices A and B. 

Resources 

3. From 1 April 2021 the in-house Internal Audit Team comprises a Head of 
Internal Audit (currently vacant), one full-time Senior Internal Auditor (currently 
Acting Chief Internal Auditor), one full-time Auditor and one Audit Apprentice.  

4. The Internal Audit Apprentice completed the Level 4 apprenticeship scheme 
early in 2021/22. The Chief Internal Auditor (Acting) is pleased to report that he 
will then continue his professional development with the Council through 
embarking on the Level 7 Internal Audit apprenticeship scheme. This will take 
approximately 3 years to complete and will result in the achievement of the 
professional qualification, Chartered Internal Auditor CIIA due to be completed 
by September/October 2024. 

5. The Annual Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 requires 584 days, of which 491 will be 
resourced in house. The shortfall in resource of 93 days will be met by 
appointment of a casual auditor at a cost of £10,500.  

Internal Audit Activity  

6. The Internal Audit Annual Opinion for 2020/21, presented to this Committee on 
13 July 2021 confirmed that 12 of the 18 planned audits for 2020/21 had been 
completed with reviews of Asset Management, Corporate Governance, 
Treasury Management, Partnership Arrangements, Accounts Receivable and 
Payroll still to be completed. Work continues into quarter 2 of 2021/22. 

7. Appendix A shows an analysis of planned days against actual days for the 
period 1 April 2021 to 30 June 2021. The Plan remains fluid and flexible and 
continues to be closely monitored by the Chief Internal Auditor (Acting). Further 
revisions may be necessary over the coming months and any revisions to the 
Plan will be agreed with this Committee.   

10



 Eastleigh Borough Council 
 
  

8. During quarter 1, a total of 8.75 days was provided by the Internal Audit Team 
to support the Covid-19 response and 22 days to support the delivery of the 
May 2021 elections. 

 

9. During the first quarter the following reviews carried forward from 2020/21 
continued and will be subject to comment in a later Monitoring Report: 

 Asset Management 

 Corporate Governance 

 Treasury Management 

 Partnership Arrangements 

 Accounts Receivable 

 Payroll 

10. During the first quarter the following reviews from the 2021/22 Annual Internal 
Audit Plan commenced which continue into the second quarter and will be 
subject to comment in a later monitoring report: 

 Fleet Management 

 Accounting for Fixed Assets 

 Strategic Planning 
[...]
ted by 27th 
August 2021. 

 Commercial Rents Follow Up Review – (2 recommendations) Our last full 
review of Commercial Rents was carried out in 2019/20. That review 
concluded that there was a limited system of control and that the compliance 
against controls was also limited. The 25 recommendations arising from that 
review were followed up and it was found that 10 have been fully 
implemented, 3 have been partially implemented and 11 are still outstanding. 
One recommendation has not been restated as the risk has been accepted 

12



 Eastleigh Borough Council 
 
  

and 1 new recommendation has been made. The outstanding 2 high risk 
recommendations are around storage and management of documents and 
electronic information, and maintaining adequate audit trails. The risks 
around data management were found to be managed as far as possible with 
the current system, and priority should be given to development and 
implementation of a new data management system. 

 As the Petty Cash fund has been determined as no longer required and 
alternative satisfactory processes are in place should the need for this sort of 
expenditure arise utilising corporate credit cards, the creditor system, and 
payroll expenses; the recommendations have been removed.  

 
 
2019/20 Audit Reviews: 

 Bank Reconciliation (2 recommendations) – these recommendations are 
regarding the need to produce a balanced reconciliation. The Executive 
Head of Finance and Housing Programme has advised that work continues 
to identify the specific cause of an imbalance of approximately £330 and 
should be completed by the end of the financial year.  

 Accounting for Fixed Assets (Land and Property) (1 recommendation) – this 
recommendation is to reconcile the Computerised Land and Property 
System (CLP) with the Finance Asset Register as part of the development of 
a new Asset Management System. This has been delayed due to the new 
system not yet having been implemented; however, work is progress
[...]
ment. By not 
monitoring the progress made with the implementation of audit 
recommendations, the Chief Internal Auditor (Acting) would be failing to meet 
requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and Internal Audit 
Charter. This report provides Management and this Committee with details of 
the progress made.  

17. The Internal Audit team has been working remotely since 17 March 2020. The 
team are now able to access Eastleigh House where necessary to review 
physical records.  

Equality and Diversity Implications 

18. The Equality Act is not relevant to the decision in this report and an Equality 

Impact Assessment has not been carried out. 

Climate Change and Environmental Implications 

19. There are no proposals within this report to assess with regard to climate 
change and environmental implications. 

Conclusion 

20. The planned time and actual time are closely monitored to ensure where 
possible any variation is kept to a minimum. However, variations do occur and 
where necessary any impact on the plan is reported to this Committee.   

21. Work to complete the Audit Plan 2021/22 is being closely monitored against the 
impact of the Covid-19 pandemic as work to support the response and recovery 
is continuing. 

 

LISA SMY 
CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR (ACTING)   

 
Date: 23 July 2021 
Contact Officer: Lisa Smy  
Tel No: 02380 688015 
e-mail: lisa.smy@eastleigh.gov.uk 
Appendices Attached: Two 

14



 Eastleigh Borough Council 
 
  

 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - SECTION 100D 

The following is a list of documents which disclose facts or matters on which this 
report or an important part of it is based and have been relied upon to a material 
extent in the preparation of this report. This list does not include any published works 
or documents which would disclose exempt or confidential information. 

 Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 

 Internal Audit Charter 2021/22 
 
 

15



Appendix A 
 

 
 

16



Appendix B 
 

 
 

17



 Eastleig
[...]
Annual Head of HR & 
Union 
Representative 

    

September 
2021 

   

 Internal Audit Quarterly Monitoring 
Statement (Qtr 1) 

 Lisa Smy 

 Verbal Updates from 
SRMG/PEG/Housing Group 

All Mtgs Members 

 Action Plan 
 

  

 Forward Plan   

 A&R Work Programme   

    

October 2021    

 Corporate Risk Annual Report  Jo Cassar 

 Regulation of Investigating Powers 
Policy 

 Legal Services 
Manager 

 Verbal Updates from 
SRMG/PEG/Housing Group 

All Mtgs Members 

 Action Plan 
 

  

 Forward Plan   

 A&R Work Programme   

    

November 
2021 

   

 Annual Audit Letter  EY 

 Annual Governance Statement Annual Jo Cassar 

 Appointment of External Auditor  EY 

 Bad Debt Report  Tom Andrews 

 Hampshire Community Bank Update  Sarah King 

 Verbal Updates from 
SRMG/PEG/Housing Group 

All Mtgs Members 

 Action Plan 
 

  

 Forward Plan   

 A&R Work Programme   

    

December 
2021 

   

27

Agenda Item 9



 Internal Audit Quarterly Monitoring 
Statement (Qtr 2) 

 Lisa Smy 

 Verbal Updates from 
SRMG/PEG/Housing Group 

All Mtgs Members 

    

 Action Plan 
 

  

 Forward Plan   

 A&R Work Programme   

    

January 2022    

 Verbal Updates from 
SRMG/PEG/Housing Group 

All Mtgs Members 

 Action Plan 
 

  

 Forward Plan   

 A&R Work Programme   

    

February 
2022 

   

 Repairs and Renewals Report  Nigel Stephens 

 Internal Audit Quarterly Monitoring 
Statement (Qtr 3) 

 Lisa Smy 

 Asset Management Strategy Annual L Suatt 

 Verbal Updates from 
SRMG/PEG/Housing Group 

All Mtgs Members 

 Action Plan 
 

  

 Forward Plan   

 A&R Work Programme   

    

March 2022    

 Verbal Updates from 
SRMG/PEG/Housing Group 

All Mtgs Members 

 Internal Audit Charter 2022/23  Lisa Smy 

 Internal Audit Strategic Plan 2022/23  Lisa Smy 

 Property Portfolio Update  L Suatt 

 Staffing Report  Shirley Robbins 
Sukhi Aujla 

 Action Plan 
 

  

 Forward Plan   

 A&R Work Programme   

 

 

28


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Internal Audit Qu

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 

AUDIT AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 7 September 2021  (6:15 pm – 7:32 pm) 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Holes (Chair); Councillors Bourne, Campbell, Grajewski, Irish, 
Manning, Pragnell (from 18.30), Park and Tennent 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Buckley 
 

________________________________________ 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY) 
 

84. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There was no public participation on this occasion. 
 

85. MINUTES 
 
Cllr Grajewski queried the completeness of the minutes regarding the roles 
of the Executive Head of Governance and Chief Internal Auditor (Acting) 
and when appointment would be made.  
 
The Executive Head of Governance explained a full review of resources 
would take place as part of the 2022/23 Internal Audit Planning. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2021 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

86. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest in relation to items of business on 
the agenda. 
 

87. INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY MONITORING STATEMENT (QTR 1) 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor (Acting) introduced the item and provided the 
Committee with an update on the progress with the delivery of the 2021/22 
Internal Audit Plan, which was progressing well.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Audit and Resources Committee noted the Internal Audit 
Monitoring Statement for the first quarter of 2021/22. 



2 
 

 

 
88. VERBAL UPDATES FROM MEMBERS REPRESENTING STRATEGIC 

RISK MANAGEMENT GROUP (SRMG) / PROCUREMENT EXECUTIVE 
GROUP (PEG) 
 
(a) Procurement Executive Group (PEG) 
 
Councillor Irish reported that the meeting was held on 7 September 2021 
and the following updates were provided: 

 The Procurement action plan – the Procurement Officer provided an 
update on progress with the Action Plan and a timetable for work to 
consider the Government Buying Standards, which included the 
setting up of a working group to focus on how the Government 
Buying Standards can be used when procuring. 

 Procurement Performance Indicators – the Group reviewed the 
performance indicators and noted that some data was incomplete 
and discussed how to better ensure that data provided was timely 
and complete for future meetings. 

 Terms of Reference – the group had reviewed this at the last 
meeting and comments had been considered. A revised version 
was circulated ahead of the meeting and discussed in detail. 
Consideration was given to including some sections that were 
proposed to be removed and, as a result, further amendments were 
accepted. The Monitoring Officer agreed to share the updated 
version with the Group and seek sign off via email by 17 September 
2021 so that the revision can be included in the draft Constitution 
which will shortly be shared with Leaders for comment ahead of 
presentation to Full Council in November 2021 for approval. 

 PEG Annual Report – the annual report for 2020/21 was presented 
and included a summary of the activity that took place during the 
year, the waivers approved and findings from internal audit reviews. 
The Annual Report was approved by the Group.  

 Waivers – The Group reviewed the waivers to date and agreed that 
waivers are an exception. 

 A query which regarded accountability for ensuring compliance with 
contract standing orders arose and the Executive Heads of 
Neighbourhood Services and Governance, who were both present, 
agreed to discuss this with the wider Executive Team.  

 Sustainability – The Climate Change Manager had sent his 
apologies and the Procurement Office provided an update on his 
behalf. Work to progress the climate action plan continued along 
with the development of a Sustainable Procurement Policy. 

 
Cllr Grajewski added that some June and July data was missing from the 
performance indicators and PEG expressed their concerns.  

 
The Executive Head of Governance & Monitoring Officer gave assurances 
that the process for obtaining the information would be amended to ensure 
that it was provided with future agendas. 



3 
 

 

 
Councillor Pragnell joined the meeting and was present for the items from 
this point forward. 
 
(b) Strategic Risk Management Group (SRMG) 
 
The Executive Head of Governance reported from the meeting held on 22 
July 2021: 

 The Corporate Risk Register had been updated to reflect the new 
Executive Head Structure. 

 The Covid-19 Risk Register had been combined with the Corporate 
Risk Register. 

 The Corporate Risk Register was reviewed, and risks discussed 
with particular discussions around a number of areas across the 
Council experiencing resourcing issues took place.   

 SIMT had met to discuss the impact of the ‘Pingdemic’ on services.  
A new risk was added around the increase on construction costs, 
as a result of Brexit and the pandemic. 

 

(c) Housing Group 

Councillor Campbell reported that the group had met on 23 August and the 
following updates were provided: 

 There were discussions about the 2021 housing programme and 
developments highlighted included the town centre development, 
which was flagged as red due to utility issues, and Parlour, which 
had been behind time as awaiting a response from Historic 
England, which had now been received. It was also highlighted that 
supplies were becoming harder to secure and the costs of supplies 
were increasing. 

 There was some discussion about Romsey Road in terms of 
whether it is necessary that those properties stay as market rentals 
or sold. 

 The Group looked at upcoming sites, including the Post Office, 
which was flagged red due to time scales and budget. 

 The Housing Group looked at housing financial performance, and 
used The Willows, Leah Gardens and Stoneham Park as examples 
– looking at net rent, void costs and arrears. It was reported that all 
properties were performing at target or above, however one of the 
developments had higher than expected void costs and the team 
were working on identifying why that was. 

 The Group also looked at performance reports from Vivid Housing 
on Stoneham and Woodside, which gaged tenant satisfaction and 
found one area of concern was the length of time repairs were 
taking.  
 



4 
 

 

Councillor Grajewski raised concerns regarding the length of time repairs 
were taking as she was concerned the service was operating below 
expected levels. She also raised concerns about the possibility of Romsey 
Road being sold rather than kept at market rent. 

The Chief Financial Officer confirmed that there were regular financial 
appraisals to monitor the situation to allow them to choose the best course 
of action for the future. 

Councillor Grajewski also raised questions on the increased cost of 
construction materials and the ongoing impact on housing projects and 
requested there be wider councillor awareness around this due to 
decisions they needed to take. 

The Chief Finance Officer explained that this was regularly discussed 
within the Executive Team and an update had been provided in the 
Members Bulletin. 

Councillor Tennent questioned the financial viability of the 3G pitch that 
would be positioned close to Wyvern School of Technology as he was 
concerned that it would be too close to the school pitch, which could 
impact on its viability.  

The Chief Financial Officer agreed to investigate the financial viability of 
the pitch and email councillors. 
 
Councillor Campbell raised concerns about staffing and requested an 
update to ensure that the Audit and Resources Committee were aware of 
any problems that may arise in the future. 

The Chief Financial Officer agreed that it had been a difficult 18 months 
and that there had been problems, including recruiting drivers, self- 
isolating staff and vacancies, which had meant the need to prioritise 
services. She explained that councillors received quarterly update reports 
to Policy and Performance Scrutiny Panel, and that Executive Team meet 
fortnightly to discuss resources as a standing agenda item.  

Councillor Tennent echoed concerns around staffing resources, especially 
the shortage of Heavy Goods Vehicle (HGV) drivers and refuse 
collections, with added concerns on strike action and whether the demand 
would mean an increase in salaries was necessary.  

It was agreed that there would be an interim update brought to Audit and 
Resources in November. 

Councillor Bourne stated that, in his role as Chair of ELAC, he had written 
to the Chair of Policy and Performance Scrutiny Panel (P&P) regarding 
staffing resources and requested that it be added to the P&P Work 
Programme. He confirmed that the P&P Chair had agreed it would be 
reviewed in quarter 4. 
 
(NOTE: Councillor Pragnell joined the meeting at 18.30.) 



5 
 

 

 
89. ACTION LIST 

 
The Committee considered the Action List, which set out the recent 
decisions and subsequent actions arising from the Committee.  
 
It was AGREED - 
 
That the Action List be noted. 
 

90. CABINET FORWARD PLAN 
 
The Committee considered the current Forward Plan of Key Decisions. 
  
It was AGREED - 
  
That the current Forward Plan be noted. 
 

91. A&R WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Committee considered its current Work Programme and agreed that 
RIPA would be deferred until after the completion of the External 
Assessment, and a report on the findings of the assessment and any 
action the review highlighted be brought back to the Committee.  
 
Training will be provided on Statement of Accounts as close to the final 
accounts meeting as possible. 
 
Councillor Grajewski requested more information on the performance of 
Places Leisure and the Chief Financial Officer agreed to set out the 
reporting process for this facility.  
  
It was AGREED -  
  
That the Work Programme be noted. 


